Elections. Whenever a polling of Union members is necessary, the Union shall 
be permitted use of the Employer's facilities as necessary, along with the placing of materials to 
conduct same. 

Section 4. Union Leave. The Union shall be granted a total of one hundred five (105) 
hours paid leave per calendar year and up to an additional one hundred three (1 03) hours of 
reimbursed Union leave per calendar year for transacting Union business such as district, state 
or international meetings, conventions or seminars or the perfonnance of a state or international

[...]

However, the Employer has the sole discretion in determining which particular 
classes the employee shall attend. 

ARTICLE 24 
LIFE INSURANCE 

Section 1. Death Benefit. Full-time employees shall be covered by a fifty thousand dollar 
($50,000) life insurance benefit with twenty-six thousand dollar ($26,000) Accidental Death and 
Dismemberment coverage as provided in the AFSCME Care Plan Life Insurance II policy, that 
is fully paid by the Employer. 

Section 2. Eligibility. An employee is eligible for life insurance after thirty (30) days 
service. If the employee does not apply for group insurance within thirty (30) days, the

[...]

insurance may require a physical examination. 

Section 3. Retiree Coverage. Any employee who retires prior to December 30, 2014, will 
be covered at the Employer's expense. Upon retirement or seventy (70) years of age, 
whichever comes sooner, the employee's death benefit is reduced to twelve thousand five 
hundred dollars ($12,500.00). No retiree coverage shall be provided to employee's retiring on 
or after December 30, 2014. 

Section 4. An employee who leaves employment with the Employer by discharge of layoff 
can continue the insurance policy directly with the insurance company as an individual, but will

[...]

(60) days of accumulated sick time be allowed in computed severance pay of an employee. The 
total of these two (2) figures represents the total amount of days that an employee is entitled to 
for the purpose of computing severance pay. The maximum number of days that may be 
granted to an employee, as severance pay, shall not exceed one hundred and five (105) calendar 
days. The rate of pay shall equal Plant Operator III, Step 5. 

The total dollar amount of severance pay shall be computed by using the following equation at 
retirement: 

(Severance Days+ Sick Leave Days)** 
x Eight (8) hours 

= Total Hours Payable